
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SKILL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP,YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:261
ANSWERED ON:25.11.2014
FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS
Chaudhary Shri C.R.

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT, ENTREPRENEURSHIP,YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated by the Government and utilised for the development of sports during the last three years, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan;

(b) whether in addition to Rajiv Gandhi Sports complexes there is any other scheme for construction of sports infrastructure and conducting of sports activities; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) State/UT wise details of funds released during the last three years under the erstwhile Panchayat Yuva Krida aur Khel Abhiyan (PYKKA) for creation and maintenance of basic sports infrastructure at village and Block Panchayat level and for creation of infrastructure under Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) are enclosed in Annexures I to III.

(b) & (c) In addition to Rajiv Gandhi Khel Abhiyan (RGKA) for creation of Block level sports complexes, the Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) is being implemented for creation of sports infrastructure. Under this scheme, 100% financial assistance, subject to stipulated celings, is provided to State Government/ Union Territories for development of Synthetic playing surface (for Hockey, Football and Athletics) and for Multipurpose Indoor Hall. State Governments, Local Civic Bodies, School, Colleges and Universities under Central/State Governments, and Sports Control Boards are eligible to receive financial assistance for creation of sports infrastructure under this scheme.
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